ALCO HOLDINGS LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
31 March 2019

65

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2 Changes in Accounting Policies

This note explains the impact of the adoption of HKFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” and HKFRS 15
“Revenue from Contracts with Customers” on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

2.2(a) Impact on the consolidated financial statements

As explained in Note 2.2(b) and Note 2.2(c) below, HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 were generally
adopted without restating comparative information. The reclassifications and the adjustments
arising from the new impairment rules are therefore not reflected in the consolidated balance
sheet as at 31 March 2018, but are recognised in the opening consolidated balance sheet on
1 April 2018.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line
item that were not affected by the changes have not been included. The adjustments are
explained in more details below:

Consolidated balance

sheet (extracted)

31 March

2018

As originally

presented HKFRS 9 HKFRS 15

1 April

2018 Restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Current assets

Trade and other
receivables 864,157 (1,900) 28,000 890,257

Inventories 403,591 – (7,560) 396,031
Other current assets – – 7,560 7,560

Current liabilities

Trade and other
payables 215,090 – 28,000 243,090

Equity

Retained earnings 1,353,170 (1,900) – 1,351,270

ALCO HOLDINGS LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
31 March 2019

66

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2 Changes in Accounting Policies (Continued)

2.2(b) HKFRS 9, “Financial Instruments”

HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and
measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments,
impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.

The adoption of HKFRS 9 from 1 April 2018 resulted in changes in accounting policies and
adjustments to the amounts recognised in the consolidated financial statements. The new